COPY

2-Needle, Unison-Feed, Lockstitch Machine
(Automatic Lubrication)

ZARSABIEAEY 32 v (BERH)

LU-1560

2-Needle, Unison-Feed, Lockstitch Machine with an Automatic
Thread Trimmer(Automatic Lubrication)

ARG ARBEZEY BERTIY I > v (BENGH)

LU-1560-7 \

ALK

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that consfructs an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—= ) A MNITHBEIZEBLT

L YRAMR=VO#01, #02 HDOHR, A—IFTO"dR®" 0ORBEEIEBFT X v,

2. HMERMOKFIZ, HEERL, 01, 255 0KM@IZ, BX (BEXA—F V) 28BLET.
. KEBMO () I3, MBAEMELTVWLITHATHI I 2 BELET,

4. 1 5APR—YP————— Bli, MR THIZLERBKLET,

29338902
No.1280-00




_ CONTENTS -

B X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .......c.ccooviaienine. ORI 1
SAER - SHEEBAGR R .

2UPPERSHAFTLOWERSHAFTDRHHNG&IMLANCECOMPONENTS ............ 8
- T - RAEBRER | G

3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ......cucvesvrnsnennnsisncess [RCPOP il 5
SHBIEBIBR ; :

4 HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS .....c.ucutinnruunrnannrees e viaeden 7
Sl - THIBIR |

5. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....ccccovvvenenezzne 9
0 RFENRH - 1340 BOAR ” | S

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .. evununnernnnennernuneeinnmmnsnsssncreusinnes 11
3% V) BIGR A

7 THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS ... .ccutvutnnnsrunseenernunsmnnrnanssnrsenssssnns 13
PIDL |

8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ....... SR TRV \iravennnnis 15
SRHBMR | | :

9. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS ..........onnnnsnnns SUUURS SRR SUUT 17
B8 A TBEGR o ' |

10. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....... e 19
Ttk & HRBIR |

11. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS ..................20
amE R LFBE (7Y sY) HR | |

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ......... SRUTOR S R PR PERE 21
R TREMRR v

13. OPTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR) COMPONENTS ...+ 22
ATV a VG (B3 VIER) KR

14, BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS .......oovoimiennrrensninnenseesreees:- 23
ARV N 8- - R BIGR

15. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FOR LU=1560=7) ... ..eevvnnsenrnnnenressenmnsnss 25
BEh/Sy ZBk (LU-1560—-TH)

16. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR 1560=7) ... .cotvuvreecesennn ehee i resaies 27
MR (LU-1560—"7H) , |

17. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LU=1560) .. 1.+ c.ovvvnnnrnisnsnrreesenanenses 28

SREFHGE (LU-156 0f)



18. AR MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LU-1560-7) ......................... RSICIR 29
T7—%EBE (LU-1560~7/) |

19. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION) COMPONENTS B AP 31
RUER (X7 3Y) BR AT o
20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS e - .. e s e e e e i 32
ARAEE ~1',.’, | |
21 TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ........ N S 33
E D L ‘ R

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
 omE




1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

BRER - SAEBALR




REF.NO._ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. __ ______.. QE-S_Q.R-I.?.T.I.P_N ............ L[R2 T R Qy_ .
1 213-31558 FACE PLATE ASM. PZLIOE)) 1
2 $8-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40.L=9 FA*2Y° 11/64-40 L=9 3
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12,5 L=4 Aty D=12.5 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B M7 AN - B 1
5 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A 3Y° 11/64-40 L=8 6
(3 213-55904 ARN TAREAD GUIDE T7-5F7951 |
7 $S-7621040-SP SCREW . 3/16-32 L= 9.5 ILTRY 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 #01. 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM.. v\ {13A()3) 1
9 #01  TA-1450404-R0 ~RUBBER .PLUG D=14.5 L=4 MAtY D=14,5 L=4 1

‘10 #02 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, . LARGE - MBS A 1
11 FOT 213-3120% SETSCREW. PR I
12 #01 - 213-31806 . . ‘WINDOW PLATE B~ . v 14 B 1
13 #01  213-32002 . 'WINDOW PLATE PACKING B M {290 %y B 1
14 #01 -~ 8S-4110815-SP .~ ' -SCREW. =11/64-4o L=8 Fa° 33" 11/64-40 L=8 5
15 TA-1260504-R0 . RUBBER PLUG = = Aty 1
16 Z13°32300 "STDETOVER. YTXTHN ~ T
17 SS 4114081*5-8?) : .~~80REW 11/64~40 L=8 FA 3 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 ¢ Lo 608 ' ANCE COVER ' - LFVR VAN - 1
19 YAL53Y 15/64-28 L=9 1
20 ; {}7v}4 B 1
2l T SUREW 8763-40 L=8 \ F7A%7 9764-40 L= T
22 S PRAME THREADGUIDE, “UPPER V734 vz 1
23 " SGREW 9/64-40 L=1, zz W53y 9/64-40 L=7,2 2
24 " “THREAD GUIDE ASM. - S ATV (23) 1
"28- . THREAD GUIDE PLATE . AN Y444 (1)
75" T NEEDLE THREAD PR RPLATE MAMII{S (D
217, Bl 2140 .. THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING AU A¥xdR AR n
28 sn-ossossu'sx.  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 ¥ Y3y D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)
C 29 o0 88-2090710-TP " SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 ISRy 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
30 #02 - 226-51202 AUXILIARY COVER 37 ain - (1M 509%) 1
)| ~85-2090710-TP SCREW 9764-40 L=7.2 TS 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
32 .B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ANMIN 3 TV Fa-EIN Y 1
33 ‘§8-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 ALIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
34 B1111-563-000 BED SLIDE SPRING AN Y42 N 2 1
35 §S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 3a° 33 11/64-40 L=5 2
, - ‘ THROAT PLATE 378" AT 378 T
37 $§8-2110915-TP SCREW  11/64-40 L=8.9 w3539 11/64-40 L=8.9 1
38 55-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L3y 9/64-40 6=6 1
39 #02  -§5-8090410-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 MY 9/64-40 1=3.9 1
40 #06 - 213-65606 SLIDING PLATE A ,LEFT CAREYZA UL R D)A 1
T WIDOW PLATE'D ‘ RINECRY T
42 #06- - 213-65002 SLIDING PLATE A ,RIGHT M)A D42(3¥% A 1
43 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. AN VLAV 23(1DRYY%) 1
44 B1104-051-000 THROAT PLATE PIN CAI4EMRE Y 1
45 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mrky 1
36 FU3—_ CH-3002001-0T SAFETY LABEL, ITSWALL), TR VIR 1(Ya)) T
47 #04  CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). 7ve YIN b 3(330) 1
48 #03  CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) MII3F294Y-M(186) 1
49 #04  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL e i Fa943-2(16) - 1
50 100-04109 GROUND MARK r 5y v-2 1
51 Z13-32200 OTL SHIELD (CEFT) Ix IN yex ) I
52 228-77609 DUST COVER & AMAn - 1
53 8S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 .L=8 '3y 11/64-40 L=8 2
54 #02 213-31905 WINDOW PLATE C W4 C 1
55 #02 - 213-32101 WINDOW. PLATE PACKING C g {7n 9%y C 1
L1 #0Z  SS-4TT08I5-SP SCREW T1/64-20 =8 TR 11764-40 =8 5
57 226-19100 CAP EVISUMP IS L oV CIS Vb2 )] I
58 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-M -3 27} ¥97 1
59 T $02 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Prey 1
60 #02  SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 €33y 11/64-40 L=11 1
6l 702 WI-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MNEY T % D=5.3 1
62 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD AL Y 2
63 B1105-122-000 BED SCREW STUD - B A YN YFa- B 1
64 : " TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ey 1
65 #02 - HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP ¥-7° WYYy 2
66 F0Z  SS-4TT0BIG-SP SCREW T1/64-20 T=8 FRF 1176440 =8 2
67 #01 . 232-08556 AUXILTARY COVER ASM, 3 -3 1
68 #01 - 232-08507 AUXILIARY COVER 3 ahn - (1)
69 #01  232-08606 SLIDING PLATE SUPPORT YINRTES 5 a - (1
70 #02 $S5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £33y 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
71 SS-ZTT08T5-SP SCREW T1/64-40 L=8 FA 3y 11764-40 L=8 T

NOTE (#¥32)

#01....FOR LU-1560

#02, .. .FOR LU-1560-7
#03....FOR JAPAN

#04. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN

#05, . . .EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
#06. .. . SELECTIVE PART
#07....0PTIONAL PARTS

LU-1560/
LU-1560-7H

A7V a v



30

DUNDIINNNNN

DR LD DA A\ 4

2.UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
L - TR - KRR

49 -50



SCREW 1/4-20 L=8

jUPPER SHATT 1 INNER METAL

'ss 3666810 TPE

226-04904 -

- §§-6661110-SP

bAxY" 1/74-401=8
Y9y IrHRAN

S Yy

AARIYNY I HBA
Ve VI9FIUN Y

REE.NO  _MOTE __PARTNO. ... DESCRIPTION ... .. R T SO oty
1 213-32705 . “UPPER SHAFT vy s
20 213-33000 UPPER ‘SHAFT FRONT METAL Y9I IRIAAN
L8 'B1905-520-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FL Y
4 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FICY 331y )
= B1907-0567-000 THRUST PIN Fye'y 234 7
6 SS-8150822-TP . SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M2 15/64-281L=8
o7 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NE 9I5vruyhe
28 CQ-3030000-00" - OIL WICK. - . 3y 0.4
g €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK . . S ayy 0.0
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN N - Ioviey
11 - €Q-5050000-00 . - OIL WICK Yy 0.0
12 - 213-32507 “'COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36Mll) YY7421(A) (36MK)
13 85-8150822-TP- .- SCREW 16/64- 28 L"8 : PA3Y" . 15/64-28 L=8
o140 ) 8080812"1‘? SCREW M8X8 - R - PARY° M8 L=8
LR T '] 2!3~39502 . UPPER FEED CAM (3.8) - YIX7934(3.5)

- SCREW-1/4-40 L=8

UPPER SPROCKET -
SCREW - 1/4-40 L=11

TYv¥ VIDFIIN Y
M3Y 1/4-40 L=8
YI27° oryh

k333" 1/4-40 L=11

226-04300 TIMING BELT PIOZEN
28, B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Y9y 7 yIOat 7Yy
27 107-04906 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK VIV N TV oy
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 MRy M6 L=6
29 -213-32804 - FLYWHEEL . ISRV A )
~ 30 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PA3Y* 15/64-28 L=8
31 213-33505 LOWER SPROCKET J327° aryh
32 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7°0yyh Yo
33 B13056-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING T YY-F N}
34 B1307-055-000 ‘SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK T vI-F IR
35 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TYX v)-% ¥ %2 9A
36 B1309-055-000  COUNTER-HOOK SPRING T V)-F F Y794 N R
37 B1310-055-000 -~ SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK T V) -# ¥3-Yv)
38 105-03606 - SAFETY BASE T V9
-39 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN T v)-F ¥3-Ysy ey
40 $5-6661110-SP SCREW  1/4-40 L=11 £33y 1/4-40 L=11
41 SD-0640322-TP . HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 &3y D=6.35 H=3.2
42 SD-0640322-TP . 'HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3,2 & v3y D=6.35H=3.2
43 5§-8090540-SP SCREW :9/64-40 L=5 A3y’ 9/64-40 L=5
44 ~#01 - B1312-563-000. - . SAFETY. CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TYX VY9 AVER Ay
45 C#02 - 213-33802 ' SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TV VIVFRIE A
46 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ey 227 6
47 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVK Ay 3
48 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE T V)-F ¥ Ay ¥y
- 49 #01  SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 PARY* 15/64-28 L=7
50 #02  SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 A2y’ 1/4-40 L=4.5
51 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM,, B I8y 9272M% B(43)
52 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B YRy 9272M) B (1)
53 $5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 PARXY* 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
54 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 NTYv) 20X42 (0
55 88-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 YAL53Y' 3/16-28 L=7
56 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER AAAIVAATA
57. $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 vAL72Y" 11/64-40 L=7
68 . #01 - 213-33406 BALANCER i N FvE-
59 #01 - SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PA3Y* 15/64-28 L=T7
NOTE () #01....FOR LU-1560 LU-1560/
#02....FOR LU-1560-7 LU-1560-7H

DO rt DD DD re DD bt bt DO DD bt et ] bt et bt bt bt DD et bt et poet] et bt bt s ] DN bt DD bt ] e DD et DO bsf b e E1 st DOf e DO DD b GO b T CTY vt DD et it e et e



3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
§-HERBYBAGR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ________ n&&gkt?llpﬁ ............ | SREANE SN DU Qty_ .
1 213-62504 NEEDLE BAR FRAME : IV EVINE Y e
2 . 213-39403 NEEDLE BASE FULCRUM SHAFT N YR ATV )
'3 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C WS E T RC
4 €Q-2020000-00 = OIL WICK ' ayy 0.0
5 $S-8151150-TP - SCREW. 15/64-28 L=10, 5 M2y 16/64-28 L=10, 5
6 "TA-0370601-M0  PLUG D=3.9X4 L=6 F3%V D=3.9X4 L=6
7 B1401-518-000. NEEDLE BAR NF -
8 - B1411-521-000  NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ME -2 %
9 $S-7090910-SP - SCREW 9/64~ 40 L= 8 5 IRy 9/64-40 L=8.5
10 .| 'B1412-051-000 AFELT EE MF %% 7Ihb
11 F01 213-684b61 EEDL) MM A3

o s5- 6000410-TP "

Rogklna FRONT ARM

vALIRy. 9/64-40 L=3.5 (
MY 8Y3355 160
YIAIIE Uh 4D
I3y 11/64-40 L=8.5

~

C NJE Y3yl 93" 17Y34(B)
IRy

YN 92 ATVH
Y532y 11/64-40 L=7.5

ME Y39} 9% V7 97

Pt ] ot gt bt et DIt BND bt DO i DO e DD DD bt et bt st bt ] it (TT e et et

CANNOT BE ACCEPTED)

21 © .. SH-8080802-TP. ' SCREW MY
22 0 213-38900 . ROCKING SHAFT VR MUEVINR M
23 B1414-232-000 . - SQUARE BLOCK M
24 B1410-771-000 - STUD : NIF - 3-D - W Ry
25 ©213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL WEMVEVISVAMVAESY !
26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL IVISVEVISEMARS IV TR
27 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. WV SVEVIN R UVAR AR OA)
28 - 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM NIE YIgN Y 397" 95 (n
29 $S-6152440-SP - SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 t73¥° 15/64-28 L=23.5 (D)
30 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT WESVEVINVES VYA a3 (1)
31 EA-9500B01-00 - CABLE BAND VZAYISRAS (2)
32 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK ayy . 0,05
33 B1437-051-000  OIL WICK RETAINER 3-p - ¥ Y797 advidx 1
34 228-14909 FELT : Y9y 7%ay27zhb 1
NOTE (i#2) #01... .EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ZHy - I
(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY ($F D ADRE I
TEEHA,)



4. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
£Wh - THBE e E




#03.. . .SELECTIVE PARTS (FOR LU-1560-7)
#04. . ..SELECTIVE PARTS (FOR LU-1560)

REF.NO_ _ ! NOTE _  _ PARTNO. . _____1] DESCRIPTION _____.__... (RN S AU Qy _.

1 #02 - 213-35203 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) DT 28 4(3%) 1
"2 #02 . 213-62207 HOOK. SHAFT BASE (LEFT) 1M3UAY 25 4(e3 ) 1
3 #01 ° 213-35104 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) I N URa0ahey 23 1(3% ) 1
4 #01- 213-62108 HOOK SHAFT BASE (LEFT) ¥ P 9Ranahey 23 4(kx ) 1
5 #02  213-34909 INNER HOOK GUIDE LINK Ihh v7vF4Yvy -2
~563- LEVER LTRK T XTvFIVI7 ; z

7 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD ' IR T rvoey 2
8 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.02
9: -+ NS=6110420-8P. .-+ -NUT 11/64-40 uyhrryh 11/64-40 2
10 S $02 - 213-36500 GUIDE ARM (FOR THREAD CUTTING) I v7vH97 (4h%)3y) 2
T FOT " BI8ZZ-563-000 BUBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRAN - TS 79H 07 2
12 .+ 402 213-35708 INNER HOOK GUIDE ARM SHAFT I RTIF49F Y 2

137w #01.-'B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN AN TVHYF V) 2
14 ~88-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 " - vALIRY' 11/64-40 L=18 2
15 €Q-2020000-00 - 0IL WICK ayy 0.02
213- 7 TNNER HOOK GUTDE FAH ST Z

17 #01. © B1824-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Iy TV 2
18 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 ' L% a3 3,7X8X1 2
19 $5-6090810-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5". b33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 . 2
20 #02  101-11102 THRUST WASHER 1.3 AT IOVARN 25AME 1.3 2
<21 FOT  226-14101 THRUST WASHER, B IR TT aVFBRAN ¥ B Z
22 #02 - 213-78401 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL AR IO RAN (LMY 3Y) 2
23 #01 - 213-78500 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL pAVAAVPY Y 2
24 213-34701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL BNy IYARAN 2
25 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER WY I3 4MA DT 2
6 TOT-12307 SADDLE TNSTALLTNG BLOCK, LUWER VM2 AT 2] )
27 $S-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 €53y 15/64-28 L=30 2
28 WP-0850002-SP WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 L% b % 8.5X18X1,6 2
29 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 - uyhITHE Ab 2
30 B1834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 2)3- #3-¥93¥ 2
31 NS=8TT0420-5P NUT T1764-40 . BYA7F9F 11/764-40 p)
32 #02 - . 213-34552 THREAD CUTTING HOOK ASM. ‘ 1MV (23) 2
33 #01  B1830-563-0A0 VERTICAL-AXIS SEWING HOOK ASM. y A SRS 2
34 #02 . 213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL TAIN € v (n-Lyhy%) 2
35 #01  B9117-563-000 BOBBIN ¥ev 2
35 Z13-61704 TOWER SHAFT T TCZRINT) T
37 B1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM,, FRONT YAy ) NI )3 1
38 §5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 M2y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
39 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE Y59 ) AR DR 1
40 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 }%y' 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
= , » a9y 37984 T

42 #01 - 226-09804 FEED DRIVING CAM ¥ aby 370hA 1
43 “.#02  $S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 M3y 15/64-28 L=4.T 1
44 #01. . SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M3XY 1/4-40 L=4.5 1
45 B1817-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, SMALL y3- 39 MM 2
45 SS-8B50670-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6.1 A3y 174-40 L=6.1 )
47 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M2Y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
48 B1816-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, LARGE X439 M AN 2
49 $S5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MFY 1/4-40 L=8 4
50 TA-1750502-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=17.5 L=5 Mty D=17.5 L=5 2
51 ST-TIT0A0T-NZ CONNECTTNG SCREW Fi-7 VITIRY 7
52 226-11909 OIL PUMP SHAFT $avak v7 v ) 1
53 $5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAXY 1/4-40 L=4.5 3
54 226-11701 PLUNGER BUSHING, B Y49 9753 %=23h B 1
55 §5-8110422-TP SCREW '11/64-40 L=4 M3y 11/64-40 L=4 4
56 SS5-8I51T50-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10"5 %y 15/64-28 L=10.5 |
57 #03 - 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A INT IITRRN ZFAME A 2
58 #03 - 101-09809 THRUST WASHER, B I IIVAAN 25AM4E B 2
59 #03  ~101-10906 BUSHING THRUST 1.1 DY IOVREN 252M4E 1.1 2
60 #03  101-11003 THRUST WASHER 1.2 YT IUUARN AFAME 1.2 2
51 #03_ T0T-11Z0T THRUST WASHER, F BYY TU9REN ATAME 1.4 z
62 #03--101-12506 THRUST WASHER 1.6 SRV IUYRAN A5AMA 1.6 2
63 #03 - 101-12605 . THRUST WASHER 1.7 Iy 7mRah A5AMA 1.7 2
64 #03 . 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 Yy 7OURAEN 25AM4 1.8 2
65 #04 226-14002 THRUST WASHER, A I Iy aVABNAN -4 A 2
(] 704 226-14200 SPACER, T TRy 79 SUABNAR ~F C pA
67 #04  226-14309 SPACER, D DIV 09 3YAANAN ~% D 2
68 #04  226-14408 SPACER, E DYV Iy IYARNAN -% E 2
69 #04 - 226-14507 SPACER, F XY I IRINAN - F 2

-NOTE (#:82) #01.'. .. FOR LU-1560 LU-1560/
#02....FOR LU-1560-7 LU-1560-758

SRR 5 (LU-1560-7H)
BIREE & (LU-1560/)



5. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS -
AAEWE - BEVR e




* - EA-9500B00-00
B3016-141-H00

SD-
B1414-558- 000
WP-0501046-5C
213-40807
$8-7110510-5P

FELT .
CLIP CV-708
HINGE SCREW, B

REF., NOTE _ _ _PART NO._ _ . _ _____. DESCRIPTION _____.____. LS T DR
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT yIk0Ny
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARK 99420 V7' 97
3 $5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3¥ 1/4-40 L=6
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL YIRIVY FRTARN
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT. METAL ZANMRIDY TARN
[ 220~ T 97 73]
&4 ./229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR . 999 223209y (1)
8 "88+ 8660810-7? : SCREW 1/4-40 L=§ PAY* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 SS-BISO'ILO SP SCREW. 15/84-28 L=7 - ARy’ 16/64-28 L=7
TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG . MY
248~ 14000 : FELT DA EVEYELY)
213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK 9947997
213-47109 Y7002 72

yI9IN vp 60
Lisuzp 2 v3y B

=5.30 H=7
SLIDE BLOCK -
WASHER 6 X 13X 1
TRIANGULAR LEVER
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5

27297 D=o.3b HsT
NF 93 % 7s3{1m

£3¥ b 3.6X14X1
1772

IHLI3Y 11/64-40 L= 5

Bl4l4-
105-09701

- B1465-053-000

B1466-663-000
B1467-063-0A0

SCIDE BLUCK

FELT

WALKING BAR DRIV[NG LINK
WALKING BAR

WALKING BAR ASM,

AEGE ¥ 77310
hIn-3 7b° HuIpITAR
97479 3-p* -9
VIR29%° Y

DIR2IN R YUK - 93

1
i
2
1
i
3
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
T
1
1
1
1
T
1
1
1
1
Bl4 WALKING BAR SPRING YIRTUF - XIIN F T
ss- 6151780 sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 k337" 15/64-28 La17 1
213-41300 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE 993208 4 43 1
135-14310 ROLLER k : 1§33y 3ap 2
$5-6151920-SP SCRER 15/64-28 L=19.0 L33y 15/64-28 L=19 2
FOT 21370104 —UPPER FEED ROD L ULEL IR T
- #01 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW VL VUR AT W S 1
#01 D1455-085-B00 CONNECTING STUD 99425 myh LYy ) 1
#01 - WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4,8X11,5X2 L34 b 3 4.8X11.5X2 1
#01 NS-8110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 yh23Ih 11/64-40 1
- AR AR YIEIVIGT 07 1
#01 Su-60616802-TP - SCREW M6 L=16 BIHI7E A 1
#02 . GBC-02621000 15-POLE PLUG, WHITE oy 7°32° Yv 1633 1
B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR b $ 27 M0 1
213-41062 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASH, Tk 98 §(23) 1
2I3-31003 PRESSER BAR R ES i WL (T
§5-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8 5 IALIXY 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1
B1511-655-000 NUT ¥#3-2930" ) 1
B16502-246-000 PRESSER SI’RING ’ 23T F39%y N X 1
SD-0800481-SP HlNGE SCREW D=8 H=4.8 2" 73% D=8 H=4.9 1
213-31151 " PLATE TRINXIFTTIT 9) I
B1462-053-000 . THREAJ) ‘RELEASE SPRING - . DIk 941E A 3 1
213-43504 N PRESSER LIFTER LEVER b 5230 A8 7 30 1
110-06509 . LINK SHAFT L¥72° )2y ) 1
. 8S- 6090910-'1'? SCREW 9/64-40 Lx9 t73¥° 9/64-40 L=9 1
703 3= WALKT 4 " X¥TFH79 378X T
%04 . 213- 07458 WALKING FOOT 3/8 ASM. *h7y 3/82% 1
$S- 6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
#02 EA-9500B01-00 . CABLE BAND VAV N : 1
#05 213-67958 - PRESSER FOOT ASN. 3/8 13:7%(73)3/8 1
#02 SH-B0BUG0Z=TP SCREW N5 L=8 FX3Y WBXU.8 L=8 Z
$02 107-74364 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASK, 92° 9" 39" 3 4¥A(23) 1
107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL 392° 9 a9y & ¥ (1)
107-74404 VERTICAL CAN 92° I 39 hA n
#02 . 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING 392 Y a9ht & 4R 97" 9Ya 1
F0Z T07-T TAN EVERMEL M EIAZEL) T
#02 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN BUEM AR VLR SR YIRS 1
#02 B1526-527-00G SPRING A3I7y N3 i
T #02 . $5-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L33Y° 11/64-40 Ls6 1
#02 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 293" Y avy Fadkyyyt 1
- PIN AVRIRTIT € ¥ T
#02 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 uyhIiIE Ah 1
#02 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT 193V ady AvHVRLY ) 3
#02 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL ZAMRIYY JTARN 1
#02 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT 192y 39N AVHVH 1
{1 ) kT T T2
#02 SM-1050801-SR SCREW N5 L=8 $73y° U5X0.8 L=8 1
213-39700 ) UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) YIRI) AbyN 43(B) 1
. $S-7111120-TP SCRE TALIRY 2
#02 107-13501 SPRXNG HOOK 293° 9* 39y ¥ IN 330 2
02 T07T-T ) T 89T T IN 4 T
#02 . B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW Ty 33k - a3y 2
#02 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef 8bAY 5 2
#02 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK YIRPYN 3N 1
#02 $5-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 TALI3Y® 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
= TSET) HIXTIREAIN (EIF) T
#02 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
#02 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B VYEyYvIE VB 1
#02 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B 2280 . 2
#02 107-14808 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VY¥YIVIBYY b Y 2
0Z-TP SCREW W5 L=6 X3 W5X0.8 [=6 Z
#02 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) 97%7997(B) 1
#02 210-48707 HINGE SCREW VAN AV 1
#02  RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING.(8MM) EF 4h47 8 1
#02 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) YIA2Y397° 95 (B) 1
#OL SW-505200Z-TP SCREW N5 L=20 57774 W) W5XU.8 L=20 T
#02 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING. BASE SUPPORT - 17YFarkyaiddx 1
#02 - S5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/84-28 L=7 M3y 15/64-28 L=7 1
#02 213-57561 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH AS. 93" Y 39" ¥V Ya¥aL9# (1) 1
#02  'SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ b 3% FAT a3y N4 L=8 2
¥0Z GPK-5 PL 3 T 57 AN - 15P I
213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 41f39eI3y 1
NOTE (&R) #01....FOR LU-1560 LU-1560 /4
#02....FOR LU-1560-7 LU-1560-78
#03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS -(FOR LU-1560) MY — VR (LU-1560/)
#04, .. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (FOR LU-1560-7) Ly — V& (LU-1560-T/)
#05. .. .EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ) R/ -IHER

-10—



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

it €




. Sat

DESCRIPTION

NOTE (#:82)

#01....FOR LU-1560 :
#02. .. ,EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

REF.NO_ _NOTE_ _ _PARTNO. ___ . ____DESCRIPTION _________. LR S A Qty _

I +226-09762 FEED BASE ASM. 1293 4(23) !

G & 226-09705 FEED BASE 7954 (D
3 101-07902 * FEED BASE FORK 1295 175v4 (1)
4 $5-9151440-CP ~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 BYH7E Ah 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
‘5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 5% ¥ 3 6.2X13X1 ()
6 SW-8050502-TP _ SCREW N5 L=5 Y32 . (D

7 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BASE SHAFT A5 43y o1

8 ' RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 6 - Ui b4 5 1
9 C€Q-2020000-00 - - OIL WICK ayy : 0.14

0 B1603-512-000  FEED ROCKER 179% 195° 1
11 SS-7IT1410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 W73y 11/64-40 L=14 )
12 226-09408 .. FEED ROCK SHAFT ZAMAIIY ) 1
13 - 213-78302 . FEED SHAFT METAL ZAAADIY IAAN 2
14 SS-8151150-TP .~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10,5 ' MA3Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
16 226-09309 _FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK A{AMAIIIF 1
16 SS-6121610-TF SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 €537 3/16-28 L=15.5 I
17 229-04166 . MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASN, Y99 JAIAMY(23) 2
18 £ 229-04108 . MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 999" JXTANYY (1)
19 SS-8660610-TP . SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PR3 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
20 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD N - 3-b -ayp 1
21 — SD-080070T-TF REW D=9 H=7 ¥ Y3y D=0 N=17 T
22 ~. _N$-6680320-SP.  NUT 9/32-28 uyhs3yh 9/32-28 1
23 " 213-37506 ' FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7Y#areyiq 1
24 '213-37704 - 'FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER A79Faveya178 2
26 _S8-7110910-TP " SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAL53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
286 213-37407 ~ SQUARE BLOCK VLA, VA Z
27 213-37803 * FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT L VALEVATL 283 23 2
28 $8-8150710-SP . SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 }A3Y° 15/64-28 L=7 2
: 213-38306 ~ FELT SUPPORT 7xhbiys 1

30 - 88-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WALTRY 9/64-40 L=6 2
: - R EEATIS IS 1
- 32 5$5-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YALFRY 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
- 33 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD VVArEVASI Y 1
34 SD-0800402-TP  *- HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4 % viy' D=8 H=4 1
35 213-37605 SPRING A2YFaveyae kynt Yn 3 1
36 213-38009 SPRING HOOK EIN TN 3BT I
37 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 539" 11/64-40 L=16 2

- 38 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A A797a9¢IA 1
39 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK MDA VU VE i 1
40 SH-6061802-TP SCREW M6 1=18 nYhITHE b 1
41 213-36805 FEED DIAL A 795 {¥h A 1
42 #02  213-66901 SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 539" 3/16-28 L=9 1
43 © §8-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 539" 3/16-28 L=18 1
44 110-09909 - - FEED REGULATOR SCREW VA LAY 1
45 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING 0yys 1
16 TT0-52701 PIN A7) 73 € Y 1
47 B1148-555-000 SPRING A7) F3-¥¥ L YN} 1
48 213-36656 FEED LINK ASH. AAMAIYIYI(93) 1
49 213-36607 FEED LINK ZANRTYIYY - (D
50 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN. 7834 3-p -y Y (N

51 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 29y 004)"

52 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 MA39* H5X0.8 L=6 (D
53 213-36706 FEED ROD A ZAEIIN A 1
54 © 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN ZAAATIDYIE Y 1
55 ~ SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 & v}y D=10 H=8 1
56 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥YIRIIN =T I
57 - $8-6580762-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=T7 mYhI7HE A 1/8-40 L=6.3 2
58 ©S-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 A5Ab97 D=12 W=10 73 1
59 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z5AM% D=12 W=10 (1
- 60 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PA3Y° 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
61 “RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 ER 83V 9 1
62 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ ¥RN - 1
63 #01  $S-6120930-SP SCREW  3/16-28 L=9 t53y° 3/16-28 L=9 2
64 228-14909 FELT : 99y" r¥ayazehh 1
65 - NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 nyhsivh 1/8-44 1
66 S§5-6081810-35P SCREW 1/8-3% L=18.0 €5%y° 178-44 L=18 1

LU-1660F8
g Tababrg: 1.0



7 THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS

400 BaGR




DESCRIPTION

64 $8-7111810-TP

! & D

YAL5%Y' 11/64-40 L=18

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. ___ '  DESCRIPTION__________| LIRS R SRR Qty_ _
1 213-63304 " MOVING KNIFE M 922 : 2"
2 SK-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uyhr7HE Ah M3X0.5 L=8 - 4
3 WP-0320501-SC - WASHER M3 L3592 3.2X7X0.5 4
4 213-54857 " FIXED KNIFE BASIS ASM. JFAAN &2 4(23) 1
5 213-54808 ° " FIXED KNIFE BASIS SRR 2 4 ()
(I 107-26404 FIXED KNIFE 73R (1)
7 107-26909 CLAMP SPRING 1397 N 3 (D
8 $8-7060610-SP ' SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 wALI3Y' 3/32-56 L=5.5 (2)
9 §5-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.6 . YAL53y" 3/32-56 L=5.5 (2)

10 213-63452 FIXED KNIFE BASIS, LEFT ASN, IF{ARN & 1R V) (F3) 1
11 213-63403 FIXED KNIFE BASIS, LEFT IFAN 2 LX) (n
12 . 107-26404 FIXED KNIFE 7442 (1
13 107-26909 CLAMP SPRING P37 N R )
14 $8-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 MG}y 3/32-56 L=6.5 (2)
15 $5-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 wALI3Y 3/32-58 L=5.5 (2)
16 K- - S W4X0.7 L=12 oyAI7 % W 3
17 ~ WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L5 A 3 b Ava M4 4
18 213-54907 - MOVING KNIFE SHAFT N 9ARy" 4 ~ 2
19 CS-0790731-SH ~  THRUST COLLAR , AFAMYY 2
20 88-8110422-TP -~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 M3y 11/64-40 L=4 4
21 . 213-54601 R PER (R TN —(3F) |
22 . 88-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 vALI2Y° 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
23 : 213-53750 VERTICAL FITTING BASIS ASN. I 290 YRR 4(23) 1
24 213-53701 VERTICAL FITTING BASIS ¥ b IYNIYIR 4 N
25 $8-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 M3y 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
26 — 213-54006 THREAD CUTTING DRIVING PLATE 57 914 §))
27 101-16804 - SHAFT By 2-p -y ) n
28 - ‘ 213-53859 - THREAD CUTTING ROLLER ARM 1MYI995* (43) (N
29 213-53909 - . CAM ROLLER SHAFT dhauy 4 @)
30 D2430-555-B00 SNAP RING . 3A0-5 ¥ 7 CYVP (1)
31 213-53800 PN TR §))
32 D2427-656-B00-B . CAM ROLLER Hhn-5 (2)
33 €S-070081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=7 W=8 AFAMr D=7 W=8 I3 (n
34 €S-0700811-SH THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 AFApr D=7 W=8 )
35 $S-8110610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MA2Y° 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
- - 4-28 1=T6 IALI3y 15/64-28 L=16 2
37 213-54105 . CONNECTING PLATE - 1My vy Y44 2
38 . 213-54204 . STOPPING PLATE VYry{ahA4A 1
39 SD-0640325-SP- . HINGE SCREW 7 S 1
40 $8-6111140-SP -SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ¥53y° 11/64-40 L=11 2
21 213-63601 ~CONNECTING PLATE IS 2 ALt 2
42 213-54204 STOPPING PLATE IV 3LV Ee 1
43 $S-6111140-SP SCREW - 11/64-40 L=11 t53y° 11/64-40 L=11 2
44 $D-0640751-SP . HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5 4 v3y' D=6.36 H=7.5 1
45 21354402 ROCKING ARM - I 997 ‘ 1
36 S85-6121610-TP __ SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ¥537° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
47 213-63502 ROCKING ARM LN 1
48 $$8-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 t53y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
49 SD-0640451-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.5 4 v3y D=6.35 H=4,5 1
50 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN A7y vy 1
51 213-53602 THREAD CUITING CAN FISTET T
52 $5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A3y 1/4-40 L=6 2
53 SD-0640482-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 4.8 & 3y D=6.35 H=4.8 1
54 213-55102 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID LSNP 1
55 213-54600 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE VAN Y4 1
56 $5-6151040-9P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 t537° 15/64-28 L=10 2
57 - SH-6040602-TP .~ SCREW M4 L=6 oyhs7HE A M4X0.7 L=6 2
58 213-54709 SOLENOTD CONNECTING PLATE VIV VYryes _ 1
59 $S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t339* 11/64-40 L=6.,5 2
60 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavash 2
61 HK-0346101-40 fOUSING 147 Y vy 14P 1
62 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAN 1
63 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER Fadapvidr 1
SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 1



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

RThBacR

. _315 —



DESCRIPTION

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR LU-1560
#02....FOR LU-1560-7

LU-1560
LU-1560-7H

REF.NO _NOTE __ _PARTNO. ________ DESCRIPTION _________. LA . B Qy
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASK. 7-hhvY297I4h(#3)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A 7-bAvYay7sAbA (1)
3 213-45806 FELTB 7-hhvYah7zAbB (1)

.4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT Xv7° AvYay7ahh - (D
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASK, JINMI(23) 1
3 213-46300 FELT JINNIIT (N
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT ANV AL 72Ab (1)
8 213-46408 FELT hh¥avazzrh (1
9 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S ¥IVIN Yh 60 (2)

10 §S-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 k539" 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
I '213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE A L] 1
12 - 85-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 'YMLF3Y" 11/64-40 L= 5 1
13 CQ-2020000-00 . OIL WICK ‘ ayy 0.2
14 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUeY 2§ -1% 1
15 CQ- 2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy ' 0.2
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FYC vRIIITIMh I
17 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A3y 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 213-46002 FELT = YRS TUEVES )N 1
19 B1412-051-000 FELT NE -3 % 7TAb 1
20 BT- 0600402 EA OIL TUBE F1-7° 0.12
T R BVIIY N AT AT 1
22 $S-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 #a° 339" 11/64-40 L=6 1
23 213-45657 ARM OIL TANK ASN. 7-A108v2(93) 1
24 B3520-586-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 779 77 &% (1)
25 213-45608 ARN OIL TANK T-M{N3vY ()
26 SQ-T110401-¥Z CONNECTING SCREW F1-7 VITIRY (1)
27 SQ-1160451-¥Z CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"VYEIRY (2)
28 ‘ $5-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 539" 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
29 #02  213-46101 . LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER AVH/A4% 2927 AN YT 1
30 #02_ 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT 1T ¥ 39" AVAVE{7zAb 1
31 #0Z  SS-T120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 YA} 3/16-28 L=7 I
32 213-46606 PIPE SUPPORT N 47 331 _ 1
33 $S-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.6 YhL73y° 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
34 213-45103 'LUBRICATION BRACKET %2927° #7° 39} 1
35 §5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 3A° 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
36 ~ 213-45202 OILPIPE STAY {17 74 1
37 $S-4150915-SP ' SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 }A* 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
38 5Q-1150451-¥Z CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" VYyIRY 1
39 SQ-1110401-MZ - CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VIR 1
40 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER AVYay A 47" A3z 1
41 SS-4110615-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Faa3y" 11764-40 L=6 1
42 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM ¥292 LYry95 2
43 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER : 7YY - 1
44 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 75V k- A¥IN } 1
45 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 73V k- ANy 1
46 S8-4110815-5P SCREW 11764-40 L=8 a3y 11764-40 L=8 1
47 SM-2041001-SB - SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 YA$5323Y" M4X0.7 L=10 C2
48 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7* 0.36
49 236-30007 TUBE $1-7' 0.08
50 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7' 0.22
51 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7" 0.1
52 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7' 0.4
53 - 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7' 0.6
54 236-30007 TUBE #a-7' 0.46
55 #02  236-30007 TUBE F1-7' 0.13
56 #02  236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.02
57 #02  236-30007 TUBE F1-7' 0.06
58 #01 - PS-0500202-KP SPRING PIN 5X20 27°9vy €y 5,0X20 1
59 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER MAT R A 1
60 #01  CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2
61 #01  226-20504 OIL WICK HOLDER XV7 ¥292399¥T 1
62 #01  WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 5% b 3 4.5X10X0.8 1
63 #01  BT-0500300~EA OIL TUBE . yLavfa-7° 0.2
64 #01  SM-2041001-SB SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 TM7313Y M4X0.7 L=10 1
65 #01  EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S _F¥yIn v 60 I
66 #0I  EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIVIN YN 60 15
67 -#02  EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIVIN v 60 18



32

r_;___;;L

9. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS

BEUBR



SM-6051602-TP

SM-8052502-TP

SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
SCREW M5X0.8 L=25

uyh773# A M5X0.8 L=16
MEY

............. PARTNO. __ . _ . DESCRIPTIOQON __________t_ v _* 4__..__.Qy,_
1 213-43207 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BASIS 2 LA N S
2 SM-6061202-TP ~ SCREW M6 L=12 : BYA27HE Wb M6 L=12
3 213-42555 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A ASM. e 75 ¥ JA(93)
4 213-42506 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A L 7y I A (1)
5 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN AU, )
6  213-43702 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A SPRING 7T T AN 3
7 213-43801 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK SN 7
8 SM-6051602-TP ~ SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 mYh773E Wb M5X0.8 L=16
9 213-42704 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT B e 7 ¥ B

10 RE-0800000-X0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Ep* 2Miy 8

11 213-43009 KNEE LIFTER LEVER B eF 77 UV -B

12 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 BY3773+E M M5X0.8 L=16

13 213-42803 KNEE LIFTER LEVER A b 75N -A

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

NM-6050001-SD
213-42902

'SD-0700451-TP
213-43405
'SD-0700451-TP

NUT ¥5X0.8

"KNEE LIFTER LINK

HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 ,
KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE
HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5

- mYh739h M5X0.8 132

(420 4V
2 v3y D=7 H=4.,5
e 744

23y D=T H=4.5

ok ot ot ] et IND et i bt DND et DND et pmt] pt pt gt DD D] et bt et pt pt] Pt gt et G

21 213-43306 KNEE LIFTER LEVER - ¥ 77 7a

22 SD-0790452-SP  HINGE SCREW i 23y

23 213-43603 KNEE LIFTER LEVER STAY t¥ 77 Fa254

24 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 nYhr73% M M6 L=25

25 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. ¥ 7y % 7(23)

26 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT LF IRy (n
27. B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING L¥ 777 RYIN ¥ (n
28 $S-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 YALI2Y’ 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
29 110-24569 FITTING ARM ASM. (VERTICAL) - L 70 A5V IMIVIYF (U%)

30 110-24510 BRACKET : v 777y SN (1)
31 SM-9062053-SR  SCREW M6 L=20 uyh7F Ah 2)
32 213-43157 - KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. by 7744(23) 1

33 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER Ly 7FAHN - (n
34 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER L¥ 77433 A (1)
35 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE Ly 77448 (1)
36 ~229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT tF 771599 @))
37 SM-9061203-SE - SCREW M6 L=12 nyh7E Ah M6 L=12 (1
38 213-43108 KNEE PRESS LEVER (1)

-18=

Ly 7N -



10.LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
T EHEBR

1eEIF(23)

-19 -

L73y

1 213-56050 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM, 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. MSEI2E (G Al n
3 " 230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. AMEY 2(591° ) )
4 225-38151 ‘BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL, S EY ISR A )] )
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER {he¥ln = (1)
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE IUSERZESEAZE] (¢))
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AN 3 )
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ b v 0-3 v (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING A7 597) 1)
10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION Fevy ¢))
1§ B1148-555-000 SPRING 7Y F3-¥) L UN R M
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch &by (1)
13 RE-0500000~K0 E-RING Ed 4pAY 5 (1
14 R0O-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ovvyr )
15 §5-7091410-8P SCREW 9/64-40 1=13.5 YALI3Y" 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1
16 55-6090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t5%y 9/64-40 L=5 m
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE MNETEVAS L] (n
18 $8-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 €53y 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL AN M 1
20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MA3Y° M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER ISIISAEL] 1
22 $S8-6090620-SP SCREW. 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. IR TYH(I3) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE STV 4 N
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE 2 44F {MF3-9%" - Ty (n
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhsFIy 11/64-40 m
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 & 41 49T 3 (1)
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M 3-3 45 (2)
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 AMFI-9F - A ¢))
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 4bFavy Fvb (1
~604 = 2

§




11. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS
BHERX LITRE (A 7VaY) Bk

-

e e — ——— —— ———— i e St e e . e e

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR JAPAN
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN

—20 —

B A& LBk
BAEZR<

13
L
REF. NO__ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________! DESCRIPTION ________.. | SR J S ary
1 PA-4001501-00 ~ AIR CYLINDER 7Yy 1
2 SM-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 uyhI7 e b 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IV VIEIRY 1
4 NM-6080001-SE-  NUT M8 uyhrivh M8 1y2 . 1
5 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2" v3y D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A K A2 B ES AT 1
7 213-56803 LEVER B PARNE'Z 3 23 LA TN 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyhs7 e hh M5X0.8 1=10 2.
9 213-56704 SHAFT PARNRY 3 2 YL A0 T 1
10 PJ-3040651-02  ELBOW IV L 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) IVE 274 (3T) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) yIvE 254 (yIm) 1
13 SK-3514000-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 IAE/RY D=5.1 L=40 2
14 $S-6151040-SP - SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 73y 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) y4¥-v-7(1) 1
16 HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) y4¥-v-7(2) 1
17 #01 CM-3002000-B1  LABEL(16) NRIIFaY4Y-M(16) 1
18 #02 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL et rbt Fa947-4(16) 1
19 GAK-A14040D0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM. 317y v¥ Z4IFB(I3) 1
20 GAK-A14040B0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM. v¥ 24V¥B(J3) (1)
21 MAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T002 AYF I 97 (T002) (1)
22 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE V¥ I¥° & 4 (T002) (2)
23 $8-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 L33y 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
24 $S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TALIRY 11/64-40 L=14 (2)




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
R THEBERR

1 D3301-772-TAB THREAD STAND ASM. CAMFYYE 43 1
2 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE b3y (3)
3 S¥-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 : t533y° M6 L=15 (2)
4 B3318-704-L00-A - THREAD GUIDE ARK JOINT IMF7 3N (2)
| 5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP {73 -§yy7° (1)
6 111-85204 — SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1MFE" Y vx (n
7 B3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1bAFE -9% 7 1)
8 . NN-6050001-SE NUT M5 R uyhsFIh U5 ‘ (2)
9 S¥-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 A" 237" M5 L=14 (2)
10 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER _ Ihe¥ VM R (3) O
11 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN : IStV R . (3)
12 B3311-012-000 - SPOOL REST CUSHION INEVL M (3)
Y 119-66504 SPOOL REST PISEV L5 A o (3)
14 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER {MTE Y V4 (1)
15 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARN A 1MFYF A (2) ¢
16 B3317-1704-000 NUT 1MFE - PR (n
17 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 12228 18 (2)
18 B3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A {MFYF 3L A )
19 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE 3-§ AFIT M (3)
20 SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 - FAT 23y M6 L=12 (1)
21 NE-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyH7Hyh U5 . (3)
22 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 uyhrFyh M6 132 . (1
23 SK-3382001-SE ~ SCREW D=3.8 L=20 AEFRY" D=3.8 L=20 (1
24 #01  B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASH. , 137 1TV 97 23 1
} NOTE (&) #01....FOR LU-1560-7 LU-1560-7FH
| _
|




13. 0PTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR)COMPONENTS
AT 3 VEE (BRI IVER) BIE

2

%3

4

‘ 5

REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. __ ______._ DESCRIPTION . _______. (IR S S Qty |

1 210-06507 ADJUST SCREW B r§rFaveyry” B 1
2 NS-6110530-SP ~ NUT 11/64-40 uyh739%h 11/64-40 1
3 210-06408 ADJUST SCREW A Afrfadeyry A ‘ 1
4 210-06101 GUIDE SHAFT APIFageIn 3B 7V MY 7 1
5 1

210-06002 . ADJUST SPRING B ¥xfayeyn 3 B

- 22 ~



14. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS |
RV N H8— - EZITBIR i

=28 =



213-51457
§S-6151440-SP

$8-7110840-SP -

$8-5110740-TP
B8202-205-000

OIL RESERVOIR ASM.

SCREW 15/64-28 L=14
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5

‘OIL MANAGEMENT

SR L LICEY)

L5723 15/64-28 L=14
YAy 11/64-40 L=7.8
M523y 11/64-40 L=6.5
77" 3%

B8111-220-000
B8112-220-000
B9121-012-000
SM-3031401-SE
NM-6030001-SC

WASHER I7 7% ¥ H %

OIL SEAL 77" 53% AMMI-N

OIL CAN T7 ey

SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 Yha3y* M3X0.5 L=14
NUT M3 Y3739 M3X0.5 1¥a

107-48101
WP-0320501-SC
SK-3241601-SC
107-55254

'107-55205

OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING

WASHER M3
WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16

BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE)

BELT COVER C(JE)

SK-3482500-SC

:213-51150

213-51101

- 213-51002

213-51200

77T FAXPARY N 9%y
L% b % 3.2X7X0.5
YIE7%3" D=2.4 L=16
A AN -C(JEY2Y )73

WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25
BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT)
BELT COVER (RIGHT)

BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE

BELT COVER (LEFT)

A" AbIA -C(JEYAY) (1)
AE7%Y" D=4.8 L=25 (2)
A AMEA - (3% )08

AN -(3%) (n
A AMAIN =33 afh (D

AN = (ex D)

bt DN et pt et et s DO 2t et OO o OO D B et bt ] e it e e e

21 D8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A A NN - YFAT A
22 8$8-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 L52y* 15/64-28 L=30
23 213-45350 OIL TANK ASM. ANRYI(93)
24 '107-27303 FILTER 74M3- ¢))
25 107-27204 FILTER CAP T4M~%%y 7" (1)
'107-53002 FILTER PLATE , 74M-F¥114 (1)
27 213-45301 OIL TANK ' LRI VY (1)
28 *213-46804 COVER(LOWER) I -(34) (1)
29 SM-6021000-TP ~ SCREW L33y (3)
30 NM-9050001-SC ~ WING NUT M5X0.8 #393yh M5X0.8 1¥2 (1)
31 TA-0800704-R0  RUBBER PLUG 1352 [¢))
32  213-46903 FILTER 7408 (1)
33 213-46705 COVER(REAR) I -(9x) (1
34 213-45509 FILTER CASE V21 La (n
35 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET AR A T (1)
36 107-39209 FILTER PACKING TVE-N v¥Y @)

—24 =



15. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FOR LU-1560~7)

E81/%y 78R (LU= 15 60— 7)




------------------------

1 213-48958 WINDOW PLATE ASM. SR L VAN ISP iva Y

2 PA-3201502-00 - JIG CYLINDER yr v (1)
3 SM-6061602-TP . SCREW M6 L=16 uyhrTFE A (2)
4 WP-0641601-SD . WASHER M6 ’ e5¥ b X b ¥90 M6 "(2)

5 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVA =V YIRY - (1)

6 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 ayh779b M6 ; €))
7 213-48503 FITTING BASE VALY AN M E (D

8 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L33y 15/64-28 L=12 (2)

9 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK ¥ Y2300 n
10 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8  H=3.5 & v3y D=8 H=3.5 (2)
11 P7-3010651-04  HALF UNION - A -h m
12 PX-0151010-00 = MUFFLER \ v (1)
13 SD-0800402-TP ~ HINGE SCREW D= 8  H=4 4 vy D=8 H=4 1
14 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ~ - nyhrFYh 15/64-28 1
15 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ v 2R709v2(1) 1
16 $5-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 - w53y 3/16-28 L=T 1
17 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION = UN =N 3B 1
18 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
19 135-15606 SPRING : Ab%) Ry 3ND EVIN R 1
20 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ ¥IX0UN - N3 1
21 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N ITUN - ANIN 1
22 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 /52y 11/64-40 L=18 1
23 213-48859 TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. AYFN Y4 IF(VI3R) 1
24 213-48800 SWITCH FITTING PLATE ° I49FN 13 n
25 " D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM RIFN P4V F(I3) (1)
26 MAT-81126T00 3-POLE PLUG COVER % 797N - m
27 HK-0346400-0B ~ PIN CONTACT ' v vavarh (2)
28 HK-0346101-40  HOUSING 14P Ny vy 14P (n
29 EA-9500B01-00 = CABLE BAND . S APIOAN ¢))
30 SCREW 11/64 -40 L=7.8 LIy 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

$S-7110840-SP

- 26-




TENSION RELEASE BAR

16. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR 1560-7)
*WFBUR (LU-1560-7H)

1 103-21107 {hank A¥d - 1

2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING. PIN Yy 1

3 213-77973 THREAD TENSION ASN. . 1bany(73) 1

4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 18N 2 (1

5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {hhIA Y2 (1)

i 21377 L. N Fa0F 115993 UCL3/R ) (99

7 213-78005 THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE {harr{2 (1)

8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vy D=4,7 H=2.8 (2)

9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {pasA ey B (1)
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hasd ey (1)
I NS-GII0310-3P NUTT1764-40 uyh7FI 11764-40 3]
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A r 41{M3-7% - A (1)

B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M¥3-7 ¥5 4)

14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 ¥ 41 {bFIgIn 3 (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {r£39% b (2)
15 TOT-24303 THREAD TENSTON POST, B F{I{FI9% - B [99)
17 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1h#3-737 (4)
18 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {Mary¥stsr (2)
19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {hF3-IN 3 (2)
20 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING NRT 972 (2)
2T T19-56802 THREAD TENSTON KNOB, BLUE {FFaTIRT (7% 2y
22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ARPIN R BN R 4T ) (n
23 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AN R TV 93 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE APMIN 3 TYH4R (1) .
25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR {MMIA R ¥ 245~ (1)
76 BIT28-527- - B YR 89)
27 226-17609 = THREAD TENSION POST RPN 3TN & 4 (n
28 $5-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,5 AP 1/8-44 L=3.5 (1)
29 58-8080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 - PARY* 1/8-44 L=5.5 (1)
30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {PRIA X #3-29{4 B (1) -
3T $35-7090510-SP “SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.% IRE75Y 9764-40 L=4.8 1eY)
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR {PMIN X TV ¥ (1)
33 226-17708 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE AMMIN XY “«(1)
34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT . 13- I9h (1)
35 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID {haARIV 4N (1)
ki3 SS-7TT0570-SF ~ SCREW TT/64-40 L= 4.8 WWESFT 11764-40 L=4.8 (2)
37 $S8-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 LIy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
38 $8-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 £33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1



17. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LU-1560)

AWFHR (LU-1560/)

1
REF,NO__ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. [ AR SR Qty
1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {bINARAYE Y 1
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN AW ey 1
3 103-55063 TENSION POST BASE ASN. {bFady 1,294 23 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 1PbUN 3 (1)
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 1PMIN 392 (1)
(] T03-55065 TENSTON POST ASK. 7397 & 445 7% 1))
7 B3134-521-000 TENSION- RELEASE LEVER {bai{a (1)
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCRER D=4.7 H=2.8 - 2 v3y D=4,7 H=2.8 2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B P 'y B (1)
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {bari by (1)
T NS-6110310-3P NOT 11764-40 W% 11764-40 (@)
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A & 414hF3-9% - A (1)
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1h#3-9 $5 (4)
14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 {bFavIn 3 (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 4 1 {bfady Fob (2)
18 T0T-24303 THREAD TENSTON POST, B T AI{FF3-5% - B m
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1b#3-9 $5 (4)
18 B3132-061-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {h#3-335 A3 (2)
19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {M3-90" 2 (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1b#3-935 BFYD A (2)
2T TT0-7220% TENSTON NUT {FF397 Foh (2)
22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ARRIN X WD &4V ) (1)
23 . B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, {MPIN X TVH 23 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE MDA 2 TVH1R (1)
25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR : AN 3 3 2D (1)
75 B3128-527- - B NYED) M
27 B3140-527-000 THREAD TENSION POST BRI X Wb 4 4 (1)
28 $5-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 M3y 1/8-44 L=3.5 (1)
29 $S-8080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 M2y 1/8-44 1=5.5 (1)
30 B3138-627-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {bhUN ¥ #3-4244 B (1)
3 “SS-7090520-3P SCREW 3/84-40L=4.5 YI5Ry 9/64-40 L=4.5 (§Y)
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR ' PRI X TUHRST (1
33 B3126-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE 1FMY A 20y (D
34 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSTON NUT {b#3-¥ $9b )
35 ALY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

$8-7110810-TP

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5

— 28 -



18. AIR MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LU~1560~7)




SH-4034001-SN
SM-4061001-SB

SCREW M3 L=40
SCREW M6 L=10

- SK-3482500-SC

WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25

REF,NO_  NOTE_ __ PARTNO. __ _______] DESCRIPTION_ _________. R S S Qy _
1 231-05554 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. I7-3Y54(23) 1
2 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7404 V¥ 2L -4 (1)
3 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74979%° FA (Th¥") (1
4 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979% 5B (TR ) (1)
5 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 7 (1)
6 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER ALt av @)
7 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FYY AT YMNIYILR (1
8 GAK-A17040A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YVILN N AT (23) (1
9 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 757 1/8 (1)

10 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f2-7° " (0.18)

11 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (1.3)

12 GAK-A17050A0 CORD ASM. a-d (23) (1)

13 HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP -7 % 2097 (1)

14 SL-4030691-SC ~ SCREW M3X6 FA* 23Y* tAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

15 SM-4032501-SB__ SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 FA* 33Y° M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

16 SH-4061001-SB. SCREW M6 L=10 FATIXY M6 L=10 (2)

17 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVE23Y D=4.8 L=25 4

18 GAK-A17010A0 ~ AIR COMPONENTS ASM. 17-hvr4(23) 1

19 GAK-A17040A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YVILN M AT (93) (D

20 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) “4¥-v-2(1) (1)

21 HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) VIY-v-7(2) (N

22 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 5 Yy A YNIYELR (1)

23 GAK-A14020A0 CORD ASM. ‘ a-M (23) (1

24 GAK-A14030A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. WILN N A7 (93) (n

25 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7404 V¥ 2l -4 (1)

26 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979% 5B (INF ) - (2)

27 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE 7-9% 5 (n

28 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 74979% FA(AN-D) (1)

29 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak ay - (2)

30 - BT-0600401-EB  TUBE _ $2-7° (1.3)

31 BT-0600401-EB _ TUBE F1-7° (1.3)

32 BT-0600401-EB ~ TUBE $2-7° (1.3)

33 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE #1-7° (0.18)

34 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 7°57° 1/8 (1)

35 GAK-A17050A0 CORD ASM. I-b (23) (D

36 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP F-7 WMVI7 ¢))

37 PJ-3090652-02  JOINT 24979% 7(7° SVFINE V1) (n

38 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FA* 33y vAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

39

40

41

42

EA-9500B01-00

CABLE BAND

—.30 —

FAT 339 M4 L=40 (2)
}A* 2%y M6 L=10 (2)
YAEIRy  D=4.8 L=2b 4
VANV 3



19. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION ) COMPONENTS
RURK (A 7>ay) Bgk -

1 MAH-152010A0 RULER

2 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1

3 WS-0610002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2X1.5
4 §§-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=16

-31 -~

93 2% (23)

L% b % 6.2X13X1

A5 A0 i 3 [

YALIXY" 15/64-28 L=16



20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

{8 F4BEAR

1
I

00

19

1 B9101-552-000
2 B9110-012-000
3 B9111-012-000
4 229-33006

5 B9113-012-000

ACCESSORY BOX

SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE
SCREW DRIVER, SMALL
SCREW DRIVER,LARGE
WRENCH (9X10)

7Y JeYn a1

b 34n - (#29)
b 34N - (93-)
Fain-(&84)

V3-7"# AN F(¥3-)

28

1
1
1
1
1
- ~2(700CC) ¥ IVITARTINO. 2(700CC) 1
7 J1067-000-000  OILER 77 5%y 1
8 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION M7 $¥Ik Y 1
9 #01 B9117-563-000  BOBBIN Uy 2
10 #02  213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL AR b v (B-byhy%) 2
TT WC=3720016-02  NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 T
12 B8213-125-AA0  HINGE ASM. vy J3 2
13 #03  105-29808 COVER M7 e == - 1
14 #01 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN INFVHE 1
15 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION N-7" pyyay 4
B “012-0 USH F-77 93373 1
17 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER ALY ¥ 2
18 B8210-012-000 = CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) - 8
19 B9102-057-000  WRENCH (3/32) uyhrEk -An 4 3/32 1
20 B8207-012-000 - CUSHION (A) M-7' 2¥yavy A 4
21 107-42005 SPACER TN —F-T & p)
22 #02 213-64906 FIXED KNIFE GAUGE IFAARE -3 1
23 #02 D7101-245-E00  SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD VERAVES s A 1
24 #02 . NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhr s 15/64-28 1
25 . #02 - B9109-246-000 ©  DETECTOR SUPPORT PLATE Fvy¥k 1T 14 1
= - 11/64-40 L=T7 YWESEY" 11/64-40 L=7 1
27 #02 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. VX1 Y7 H 1
28 #02 - MSC-M80000AO SYNCHRONIZER ASM. JvIur4y -23 1

NOTE (#:#) #01... .FOR LU-1560 LU-1560

#02....FOR LU-1560-7 LU-1560-7H
#03....EXCEPT JAPAN HAZKRL

- 32 —



m— UM | Ryze YRR (47vav)

21 TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
2y — KR

Common Parts
EiLE)

lhu::onm Throat Plate Feed Dog - Presser Foot asa, '(’:::;.;.:::: ;:i.c‘h) No;dlo Clanp asa
NaiRm
(xp-pqiw) | T8

Ol " B EE mizaa

Ref.Nol Part No., (Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part Ro. |Ref.No| Part No. [Ref.Ne Part No,
(1/8) 1 1213-68709| 13 [213-69400] 25 [213-70853 40 |213-71554
D [(3/18) | 2 [213-66108] 14 [213-66604| 26 [213-87651 - [ 41 ]213-68154
F{(/4) 3. 1213-86208]| 15 [213-86703[ 27 [213-67750 42 [213-68253
H 1(8/18) | 4 |213-66307] 18 [213-66802| 28 [213-67859] 37 [213-74657] 43 21.3-68352|
k [(3/8) 5 213-66406] 17 1213-86901( 29 [213-67958| 38 |213-74756] 44 |213-68451
L===[(1/2) § |213-68505| 18 |213-67008| 30 |213-68055] 39 |213-748585| 45 |213-68550
M |(5/8) 7 ]213-66808] 19 |213-89509| 31 |213-70952 46 |213-716583]
N [(374) 8 |213-68907| 20 {213-89608( 32 [213-71089 47--|218-71782]
(7/8) 9 1213-89004] 21 |213-69707| 33 [213-71158 48 ja13-71881]. ¢
(1) 10 1213-89103] 22 [213-89808] 34 [213-71257 Tf"‘"!’ta-nuo.”
(1-1/8)f 11 |213-89202| 23 {213-69905| 35 |213-71356 : 80 -[213-72087
(1-1/4)] 12 [213-69301| 24 |213-70002] 36 [213-714585] 51 |213-72156
For LU-1560-7 ' : : :
LU-1560-7A
Phd;!;w Feed Hoaot asa. Bed Slide azm, (Left) Bed Slide asm, (Right)-
UM ] zy2e LIUR J¢3) LR ¢

Ref.No| Part No., [Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No. .
(1/8) 52 1213-70150
(3/16) | 53 [213-67158
(1/4) 54 {213-67255| 63 213-65608
(6/16) | 585 |213-67354
(3/8). | 56 [213-87453
(1/2) 57 [213-67552
(5/8) 68 1213-70259] 64 213-65708 87 213-68101
(3/4) | 59 [213-70358 ‘
(1/8) 80 |213-70457]
(1) 61 1213-70556| 65 213-85804 88 213-65200
(1-1/8)| 82 {213-70855

For LU-1580
LU-1560R

Needle gauge Feed Haot asm,
sizo Feed Hoot aam. .(opuon)'

66 213-65002

i

@,

stit
ZVybAY

N Ref.Noj Part No, [Reft.No| Part No.
(1/8) 89 [213-72255] 81 [213-73451
(3/186) 70 1213-72354] 82 [213-73550
(1/4) 71 1213-72453| 83 {213-73659
(5716) 72 1213-72552| 84 [213-73758
(3/8) 73 [213-72651| 85 [213-73857
z=f(1/2) 74 |213-72750| 86 (213-739586
(5/8) 75 [213-72859| 87 (213-74063
(3/4) 76 [213-72958) 88 |213-74152
(1/8) 77 1213-73055( 89 [213-74251
(1) 78 |213-73154| 90 |213-74350|
(1-1/8)] 79 [213-73253] 91 [213-74459
(1-1/4)] 80 [213-73352] 92 |213-74558

-33 ~



213-68709

......

1 NEEDLE PLATE 1/8 N4%1/8 1
2 213-66109 NEEDLE PLATE 3/16 Y44 3/6 S
3 213-66208 NEEDLE PLATE 1/4 INELRVL 1
4 213-66307 NEEDLE PLATE 5/16 nY{% 5/16 1
5 +213-66406 NEEDLE PLATE 3/8 . M43 3/8 1
[ 213~ ~NEEDLE PLATE 1/% AT 172 T
7 - 213-68808 NEEDLE PLATE 6/8 nY44 5/8 1
8 *.213-68907 NEEDLE PLATE 3/4 ny44 3/4 1

9 -213-69004 NEEDLE PLATE 7/8 N{3 7/8 1

10 213-69103 NEEDLE PLATE 1 WEr R - 1

I P 213~ NEEDLE PLATE 1178 AMATI-178 I

12 S #01...213-69301 NEEDLE PLATE 1-1/4 IVIC RS 1/4 1

‘13 1. 213-69400 FEED DOG 1/8 : A8 1 1
14 :213-66604 - FEED DOG 3/16 2N 3/16 ) 1
16 - 213-66703 FEED DOG 1/4 A20n 174 1
16 IT3-66802 FEED UG 5/16 F7TR 5718 T

A7 EERE 213-66901 FEED DOG 3/8 1298 3/8 1
18 ° 1 213-67008 FEED DOG 1/2 298 1/2 1
19 -.213-68509 FEED DOG 6/8 1298 6/8 1

20 +213-69608 FEED DOG 3/4 A28 3/4 1

21 — 21369707 ~FEED DUG 7/8 XTIV 178 T

22 213-69806 FEED DOG 1 $79n 1

23 .. 213-69806 FEED DQG 1-1/8 2798 1-1/8 1

24 $#01 - 213-70002 _FEED DOG 1-1/4 . I 1-1/4 1

25 213-70853 " PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/8 - A¥7I(23)1/8 1

Z8 IT3-87651 . T PRESSER FUOT ASH." 3718 A¥577(73)3/16 T

27 213-67750 o PRESSER,.FOOT ASM, 1/4 .7nino’ 1¥r79(23)1/4 1

28 213-67869 ; PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 " A¥277(23)6/16 1

29 213-67968 *..PRESSER"FOOT ASK.:3/8 : A¥179(23)3/8 1

30 213-68055 FOQ 1/2 - - AE7y(23)1/2 1

31 13T ! AD| .'5/‘8 o XILTI(73)578 T

32 213-71059 RESSER FO 0T ASM. PR A¥x7(73)3/4 1

33 213-711B8 1 RESSER FOOT ASK.: 7/8 L A¥272(23)7/8 1

34 213-71287 o PRE; SER FOOT ASK, 1 - A¥179(23)1 1

35 213«11356 i . PRESSER' FOO' ‘As .1-1/8 1¥x7y(23)1-1/8 1

38 i ) 1 § T-17% FFE7I(0%)1-1/4 T

37. E : 213-14‘6& RESSER: FOOT: 8/ 16 ASI( 8- 4) A¥2776/16(23) 1

38 21374786 PRES&E% FOOT . 3/8 ASI a4 {h A¥2773/8(73) 1

39 213~74888 . 'PRESSER FOOT: 1/2 AS ¥ra-¥ 4 A¥27Y1/2(23) 1

40 - . 313-718) 4 " NEEDLE CLAMP 1/8 ASH A 217873 1

11 LR "NEEDLE CLANP 3718 ASH. ISERIALLA] T

42 :.913-68263 -.“ NEEDLE: CLAMP ‘1/4 ASM, S NMR 17493 1

43 21368382 - NEEDLE CLANP 5/16 ASM. MW A 5/1623 1

44 . 213-68451 NEEDLE CLAMP.3/8. ASM. C AR A 3/823% 1

45 213-68550 . NEEDLE CLAMP 1/2 ASM. MM R 1/29% 1

5 YT3-71853 NEEULE CCANP 5/8 ASK, DERILVES T

47 213-71762 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/4 ASM. MR 3/423 1

48 213-71851 NEEDLE CLAMP 7/8 ASM. MM A T/823 1

49 213-71950 NEEDLE CLAMP 1 ASK, : MM A 1R 1

50 213-72057 NEEDLE CLAMP 1-1/8 ASM. MR A 1-1/873 1

BT #OT ITI-TZI66 NEE z . M X 1-1747% T

52 : 213-70150 WALKING FOOT 1/8 ASM, . A333h7y 1/87% . 1

63 213-67156 WALKING FOOT 3/16 ASM, A¥x3h7y 3/1673 1

54 213-67255 WALKING FOOT 1/4 ASM. 23147y 17493 1

55 213-67354 WALKING FOOT 5/16 ASM. A31}47Y 5/1623 1

56 I13-67453 WALKTRG FOUT 3/8 ASH, AYETA77 87873 T

57 213-67552 - WALKING FOOT 1/2 ASK. A7y 1/223 1

58 . 213-70259 WALKING FOOT 5/8 ASM. A3a7y 5/89% 1

59 213-70358 WALKING FQOT 3/4 ASK. CR¥IINTY 3/473 1

60 213-70457 WALKING FOOT 7/8 ASM. A31}h7y 7/823 1

B1 Z13-7 WALKING FOUT 1 ASN. F 3RS I YES T

62 213-70655 WALKING FOOT 1-1/8 ASM. A¥2h7y 1-1/823 1

63 213-65606 BED SLIDE(LEFT) A {hEYIA" U42(L2 D)A 1

64 213-65705 BED SLIDE(LEFT) B {h¥)2A° 9{2(k V)B 1

65 213-65804 BED SLIDE(LEFT) C 1b¥V2A° Y42(ex Y)C. 1

66 IT3-G5002 BED SCTDETRIGHT) A AFXIAN J{A(S¥ )A 1

87 . 213-65101 ~ BED SLIDE(RIGHT) B {hY2A" V42(3¥ )B 1

68 213-65200 BED SLIDE(RIGHT) C {h&)aA° ¥42(3%° )C 1

69 213-72255 WALKING FOOT 1/8 ASM, A¥T3H7Y 1/873% 1

70 213-72354 WALKING FOOT 3/16 ASK. A¥x3h7y 3/1673 1

71 TI3-72453 ~WALKTNG FOUT 1/4 ASK. XFLFA79 17473 T

72 213-72652 WALKING FOOT 5/16 ASK. A¥23477 5/1673% 1

73 213-72851 WALKING FOOT 3/8 ASH. A¥rih7y 3/87% -1

74 213-72750 WALKING FOOT 1/2 ASN. A¥Lrh7y 1/27% 1

75 213-72859 WALKING FOOT 5/8 ASM. A3xih7y 6/823% 1

78 TI3-72858 WALKING FOOT 8/4 ASH. XYLFRTY 37473 I

7 .- 313-73068 . . . WALKING FOOT 7/8 ASK. AYLHHTY 7/82% |

78 318-73164 - WALKING FOOT 1 ASK, AyxHi7y 173 1

79 - 1213-73283 - WALKING FOOT 1-1/8 ASM. A¥TIA7Y 1-1/823 1

- 80 .213-73382 . . WALKING FOOT 1-1/4 ASK. A¥13Hh7y 1-1/473 1

81 “ZT3-7T3451 WALKTRG FOOT /8 ASH, AILTET7 1/87% T

82 213-73660 . WALKING FOOT 3/16 ASN. A¥23H7Y 3/1673% 1

83 213-73659 WALKING FOOT 1/4 ASM, A¥TA7Y 17473 1

84 213-73768 “ WALKING FOOT 5/16 ASM. A¥rIn7y 5/162% 1

85 213-78857 WALKING FOOT 3/8 ASK. - A¥rrh7y 3/873 1

88 TYT3-73966 WALKING FOOT 172 ASH, TYTFH79 17273 T

87 213-74063 WALKING FOOT 5/8 ASH. A¥TIHTY 5/87% 1

88 213-74152 WALKING FOOT 3/4 ASM. A3h7Y 3/47% Sl

89 213-74251 WALKING FOOT 7/8 ASK. A3x}H7Y 1/873 1

90 213-74350 “WALKING FOOT 1 ASK. AYxIR7Y 173 © 1

I/ IT3-73459 WALKING FOOT I-1/8 ASK. - ¥¥LFH77 1-1787% T

92 213-74558 WALKING FOOT 1-1/4 ASM, A¥23H7Y 1-1/473 1

- NOTE (&#) #01... . EXCLSIVE LU-1560 LU-1560% /&



oJLEIKE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182-8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3—3430—4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 . 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright ©) 1999 JUKI CORP.
ARONEE KW TER, WETZZ L
ERELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI # =&

T182-8655 R HEERTS-2-1 f=f > 5
TEL. 03-3480-1111 (R %) TEL. 03-3430-4001(% 4 ¥ /LA )

HELVRYD, SRS
To order or for further
information,

please contact :

HIDN=VYX FMEHRBRRDEHFELCERT IR HY T, -
* The description covered in this paris listis subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.

XoDn—=Y YR ML, 1999411 AREOHALHTRRLESOTT, ‘ .
% This parts list Is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of November 1999.

99 +12 Printed in Jay



